

**OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP**

Adam T. Klein  
Lewis M. Steel  
Ossai Miazad  
Amber C. Trzinski  
Sally J. Abrahamson\*  
3 Park Avenue, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10016

**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**

Ray P. McClain\*  
Jane Dolkart\*  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

**CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS**

Darius Charney  
666 Broadway 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

**COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY**

Judy Whiting  
Paul Keefe  
105 East 22nd Street  
New York, NY 10010

**INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER**

Robert T. Coulter\*  
602 North Ewing Street  
Helena, MT 59601

**COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.**

Sharon Dietrich\*  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

**PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick\*  
1600 20th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20009

**LatinoJustice PRLDEF**

Jackson Chin  
99 Hudson Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013

*\* Admitted pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EVELYN HOUSER, ANTHONY GONZALEZ, IGNACIO RIESCO, PRECIOUS DANIELS, FELICIA RICKETT-SAMUELS, CHYNELL SCOTT, VIVIAN KARGBO, and SCOTTY DESPHY on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, Secretary, United States Department of Commerce,

Defendant.

**10-cv-3105 (FM)**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT FACTS ..... 2

I. The Parties ..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs ..... 2

    B. Defendant ..... 8

II. The 2010 Decennial Was Centrally Designed and Managed ..... 8

    A. Uniform and Coordinated Field Operations ..... 8

    B. National Recruiting Plan for 2010 Decennial Hiring ..... 10

    C. Uniform Process for Screening Decennial Job Applicants ..... 11

    D. Uniform Job Duties of Temporary Workers ..... 12

III. Uniform Criminal Background Check Policies and Practices ..... 14

    A. Namecheck Adjudication ..... 15

    B. Census Subjected Applicants to the Same Severely Flawed Screening Device  
    Based on Unidentified Arrest Records ..... 17

        1. Three Versions of the 30-day Letter ..... 18

        2. The CHEC Office Did Not Have Adequate, Sufficiently Trained  
        Staff ..... 19

    C. Census Subjected All Applicants with Arrest Records to the Same Overbroad,  
    Unvalidated Adjudication Criteria ..... 21

    D. Census’s Disregard for the EEOC’s Warnings ..... 23

TITLE VII DISPARATE IMPACT FRAMEWORK ..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 24

I. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Class Because Plaintiffs Meet All of the  
Rule 23 Requirements ..... 24

- A. Plaintiffs Meet Each Rule 23(a) Requirement..... 27
  - 1. The Proposed Class is Sufficiently Numerous..... 27
  - 2. The Case Presents Many Common Issues of Law and Fact ..... 28
    - i. Plaintiffs Challenge Specific Employment Practices Which Raise Common Questions..... 29
    - ii. Plaintiffs’ Statistical Evidence Supports Commonality..... 29
    - iii. Drs. Lundquist and Nakamara’s Reports Further Support Commonality..... 33
  - 3. The Proposed Named Plaintiffs Have Claims that Are Typical of Those of the Class..... 34
  - 4. The Named Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives..... 35
- B. Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2) and Rule 23(b)(3)..... 37
  - 1. The Court Should Certify A Rule 23(b)(2) Issues Class on Liability and Injunctive Relief..... 37
  - 2. The Court Should Certify Plaintiffs’ Claims for Individualized Damages Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 38
    - i. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions ..... 39
    - ii. A Class Action is Superior to Alternative Methods for Resolving This Dispute..... 42
- C. In the Alternative, Common Issues As To Remedies May Be Certified For Determination Under Rule 23(c)(4)..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	39
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	37, 39
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	26, 28, 39
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco, Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Chenensky v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11504, 2011 WL 1795305 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011).....	28
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Corner v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	34
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	32
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut Dept. of Correction</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	26, 27, 42, 43
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of the Joint Indus. Bd. of the Elec. Indus.</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>El v. SEPTA</i> , 479 F.3d 232(3rd Cir. 2007) .....	30

<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	43
<i>Green v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	30
<i>Gregory v. Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 401 (C.D. Cal. 1970) .....	32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	2
<i>Guardians Ass’n of N.Y. City Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Guippone v. BH S&amp;B Holdings LLC</i> , 09 Civ. 1029, 2011 WL 1345041 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	39
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Ed. of the City School Dist. of the City of New York</i> , 201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	28, 37, 38
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26, 30
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4712, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	36
<i>Johnson v. Bryson</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Locke</i> , No.10 Civ. 3105, 2011 WL 1044151 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011) .....	35
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Marisol A. v. Guiliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26, 28, 34, 37
<i>Martins v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. 11-11313, 2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013).....	40
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....	30

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....36

*Munoz v. PHH Corp.*,  
No. 1:08 Civ. 0759, 2013 WL 2146925 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2013).....40

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
624 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....42, 44, 45

*Parra v. Bashas’, Inc.*,  
-- F.R.D.--, 2013 WL 2407204 (D. Ariz., May 31, 2013) .....27, 38, 40, 41

*Reynolds v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 102*,  
498 F. Supp. 952 (D.D.C. 1980).....32

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....27, 34

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Smith v. Xerox Corp.*,  
196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....33

*Spencer v. No Parking Today, Inc.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 6323, 2013 WL 1040052 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013) .....36, 43

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....39, 43

*Sykes v. Mel Harris & Associates, LLC*,  
285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....44

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....28

*UFCWLocal 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....39

*United States v. City of New York*,  
276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....26, 42, 44, 45

*United States v. City of New York*,  
No. 07 Civ. 2067, 2011 WL 2259640 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2011).....44

<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1616, 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013).....	40
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	25, 28, 29, 38
<i>Wallace v. Conahan</i> , 2013 WL 2042369 (M.D. Pa. May 14, 2013).....	40
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	32
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	30
<i>Whitehorn v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, 7AA FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1775 (3d ed. 2008).....	37
Adv. Comm. Notes to 1966 Amendment, Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a).....	27, 28, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(b).....	37, 39, 44
